appropriate, as well as by way of a natural hedge between foreign currency inflows and
outflows.

Emirates is exposed to volatility in the price of jet fuel and closely monitors the actual
cost against the forecast cost. To manage the price risk, Emirates utilises commodity
futures and options to achieve a level of control over higher jet fuel costs so that
profitability is not adversely affected.

Emirates is exposed to the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing foreign currency
exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Exposure arises due to exchange
rate fluctuations between the UAE Dirham and other currencies generated from Emirates
revenue earning and borrowing activities. Long term debt obligations are mainly
denominated in UAE Dirhams, the functional currency or in US Dollars to which the UAE
Dirham is pegged. Currency exposure exists on the Singapore Dollar bond, the
summarised quantitative data for which is available in Note 21. Senior management
monitors currency positions on a regular basis.

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Interest cost
- 25 basis points
UAE Dirhams 4   4   9   9
US Dollars 33   (64) 33   (97)
Others -   -   -   (1)

37   (60) 42   (89)
+ 25 basis points
UAE Dirhams (4) (4) (9) (9)
US Dollars (33) 64   (33) 97
Others -   -   -   1

(37) 60   (42) 89

2013

Borrowings taken at variable rates expose Emirates to cash flow interest rate risk while
borrowings issued at fixed rates expose Emirates to fair value interest rate risk. Emirates
targets a balanced portfolio approach, whilst nevertheless taking advantage of
opportune market movements, by hedging around half of its net interest rate exposure
going forward, using appropriate hedging solutions including interest swaps. Variable
rate debt and cash surpluses are mainly denominated in UAE Dirhams and US Dollars.

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how

[…]

appropriate, as well as by way of a natural hedge between foreign currency inflows and
outflows.

Emirates is exposed to volatility in the price of jet fuel and closely monitors the actual
cost against the forecast cost. To manage the price risk, Emirates utilises commodity
futures and options to achieve a level of control over higher jet fuel costs so that
profitability is not adversely affected.

Emirates is exposed to the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing foreign currency
exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Exposure arises due to exchange
rate fluctuations between the UAE Dirham and other currencies generated from Emirates
revenue earning and borrowing activities. Long term debt obligations are mainly
denominated in UAE Dirhams, the functional currency or in US Dollars to which the UAE
Dirham is pegged. Currency exposure exists on the Singapore Dollar bond, the
summarised quantitative data for which is available in Note 21. Senior management
monitors currency positions on a regular basis.

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Interest cost
- 25 basis points
UAE Dirhams 4   4   9   9
US Dollars 33   (64) 33   (97)
Others -   -   -   (1)

37   (60) 42   (89)
+ 25 basis points
UAE Dirhams (4) (4) (9) (9)
US Dollars (33) 64   (33) 97
Others -   -   -   1

(37) 60   (42) 89

2013

Borrowings taken at variable rates expose Emirates to cash flow interest rate risk while
borrowings issued at fixed rates expose Emirates to fair value interest rate risk. Emirates
targets a balanced portfolio approach, whilst nevertheless taking advantage of
opportune market movements, by hedging around half of its net interest rate exposure
going forward, using appropriate hedging solutions including interest swaps. Variable
rate debt and cash surpluses are mainly denominated in UAE Dirhams and US Dollars.

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how

[…]

of the reporting period with all other variables held constant and has been computed on
the basis of assumptions and indices used and considered by other market participants.

Emirates is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest rates
on borrowings and investments. Exposure arises from interest rate fluctuations in the
international financial markets with respect to interest cost on its long term debt
obligations, operating lease rentals and interest income on its cash surpluses. The key
reference rates based on which interest costs are determined are LIBOR, EIBOR for UAE
Dirhams and SIBOR for Singapore Dollars. Summarised quantitative data is available in
Note 20 for interest cost exposures.

2014

40 105104

Overview

Emirates

dnata

Group

Financial Information

Emirates Financial
Commentary

dnata Financial
Commentary

Emirates Independent
Auditor’s Report

Emirates Consolidated
Financial Statements

dnata Independent
Auditor’s Report

dnata Consolidated
Financial Statements

Additional
Information

38. Financial risk management (continued)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest income

- 25 basis points (10) (10) (15) (15)

+ 25 basis points 10   10   15   15

Currency - Pounds Sterling

+ 1% 2   (27) 6   2

- 1% (2) 27   (6) (2)

Currency - Euro

+ 1% 4   (22) 3   (4)

- 1% (4) 22   (3) 4

Currency - Australian Dollars

+ 1% 1   (5) 1   (2)

- 1% (1) 5   (1) 2

Currency - Japanese Yen

+ 1% -   (4) -   (3)

- 1% -   4   -   3

Currency - Singapore Dollars

+ 1% (4) (4) (4) (4)

- 1% 4   4   4   4

20132014

(iii) Liquidity risk

Summarised below in the table is the maturity profile of financial liabilities and net-
settled derivative financial liabilities based on the remaining period at the end of
reporting period to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the
contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed by senior management to maintain a
diversification by geography, provider, product and term.

Liquidity risk is the risk that Emirates is unable to meet its payment obligations
associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they

[…]

20,434   23,203   20,843   64,480

39. Capital management

Emirates also monitors capital on the basis of a gearing ratio which is calculated as the
ratio of borrowings and lease liabilities, net of cash to total equity. In 2014, this ratio is
101.6% (2013: 69.3%) and if aircraft operating leases are included, the ratio is 209.9%
(2013: 186.4%).

Emirates' objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a
going concern in order to provide returns for its Owner and to maintain an optimal
capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Emirates monitors the return on Owner's equity, which is defined as the profit
attributable to the Owner expressed as a percentage of average Owner's equity. Emirates
seeks to provide a better return to the Owner by borrowing and taking aircraft on
operating leases to meet its growth plans. In 2014, Emirates achieved a return on
Owner's equity funds of 13.6% (2013: 10.4%) in comparison to an effective interest rate
of 3.2% (2013: 3.1%) on borrowings.

42

38. Financial risk management (continued)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest income

- 25 basis points (10) (10) (15) (15)

+ 25 basis points 10   10   15   15

Currency - Pounds Sterling

+ 1% 2   (27) 6   2

- 1% (2) 27   (6) (2)

Currency - Euro

+ 1% 4   (22) 3   (4)

- 1% (4) 22   (3) 4

Currency - Australian Dollars

+ 1% 1   (5) 1   (2)

- 1% (1) 5   (1) 2

Currency - Japanese Yen

+ 1% -   (4) -   (3)

- 1% -   4   -   3

Currency - Singapore Dollars

+ 1% (4) (4) (4) (4)

- 1% 4   4   4   4

20132014

(iii) Liquidity risk

Summarised below in the table is the maturity profile of financial liabilities and net-
settled derivative financial liabilities based on the remaining period at the end of
reporting period to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the
contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed by senior management to maintain a
diversification by geography, provider, product and term.

Liquidity risk is the risk that Emirates is unable to meet its payment obligations
associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they